## **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-**

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF CITY OF NATIONAL CITY, CALIFORNIA 1) RATIFYING THE EXECUTION OF THE AGE-FRIENDLY COMMUNITIES GRANT AGREEMENT BY THE CITY MANAGER, AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY AND THE SAN DIEGO FOUNDATION IN THE AMOUNT OF \$40,000 FOR SENIOR SOCIALS; AND 2) AND AUTHORIZE THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A CITYWIDE GRANTS FUND APPROPRIATION OF \$40,000 AND CORRESPONDING REVENUE BUDGET.

**WHEREAS,** the San Diego Foundation created the Age-Friendly Communities Program to address the region's shifting demography and build communities where adults can age in place, stay connected to their communities, and remain independent and meaningfully engaged throughout their later years; and

WHEREAS, by exploring challenges and solutions across the eight domains of livability established by the American Association of Retired People – transportation, housing, outdoor spaces and buildings, community support and health services, respect and social inclusion, communication and information, and civic participation and employment – the San Diego Foundation seeks to improve the quality of life in the San Diego Region by creating accessible, equitable and inclusive communities for all residents; and

**WHEREAS,** the San Diego Foundation's Board of Governors selected the City of National City to receive a \$40,000 grant to support the National City Age-Friendly Communities Initiative and associated Age-Friendly Action Plan.

## NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY, CALIFORNIA, DOES RESOLVE, DECLARE, DETERMINE, AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1:** That the City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute the Age-Friendly Communities Program Grant Agreement between the City of National City and The San Diego Foundation in the amount of \$40,000 to host eight (8) Senior Saturdays and host four (4) indoor themed Senior Dances, with no matching funds required.

**Section 2:** That the City Council of the City of National City hereby authorizes the establishment of a Citywide Grants Fund appropriation of \$40,000 and corresponding revenue budget.

**Section 3:** That the City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this Resolution and enter it into the book of original Resolutions.

Resolution No. 2022 – Page Two

PASSED and ADOPTED this 6th day of September, 2022.

Alejandra Sotelo-Solis, Mayor

ATTEST:

Luz Molina, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Barry J. Schultz, Interim City Attorney